finalisation of the audit, MSL will deliver a Proforma NPAT in line with the forecast previously provided.
As reported in the recently lodged Appendix 4C, operating cash flow was in line with expectations.

Whilst the reported NPAT result is expected to be in line with the forecast, the EBITDA was impacted
due to the interpretation of pro forma adjustments relating to the acquisitions and the subsequent
internal treatment of employee share based payments, which have been identified through the audit
process. This has resulted in the expected EBITDA result to be $1.9 million below the forecast.

The Board of MSL reiterates that the adjustments are isolated to FY17 and will have no impact on the
business going forward.

As a result of these adjustments, the Company anticipates the FY17 results to be as follows:

FY2018 Outlook:

MSL reconfirms the FY18 forecast guidance provided in the Prospectus as follows (A$’000S):

 Revenue  $  35,557
 EBITDA  $   6,450
 NPATA   $   5,920
 NPAT   $   (476)

MSL Limited STATUTORY PRO FORMA PRO FORMA PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

Unaudited results (UNAUDITED) ADJUSTMENTS (UNAUDITED) (FORECAST) VARIANCE

A$'000S FY17 FY17 FY17 FY17

Revenue 23,665 5,015 28,680 29,263 (583)

EBITDA (6,784) 8,788 2,004 3,988 (1,984)

NPATA (6,700) 9,411 2,711 3,476 (765)

Amortisation (4,122)  - (4,122) (4,900) 778

NPAT (10,822) 9,411 (1,411) (1,424) 13

The Company provides further commentary around this outlook guidance:

Revenue: $35.5m; 87% of FY18 target revenues is already contracted or within run-rates

• Greater than $15m (43%) of this amount is already contracted as baseline Recurring Revenue
as at June 2017;

• Recurring Annuity Revenues are forecast to be greater than 50% of total revenues in FY18;

• The FY17 run-rate for Other Revenue from new sales was $14.2m, approximately 40% of the
total FY18 forecast revenue;

• $1.3m (4%) of sales orders contracted by 3rd July will contribute towards FY18 revenue;

• MSL has recently executed its first stadium customer in Europe, outside of the UK, through a